Accessories

Gas Conversion Kits

Gas Type to Convert to:

LPG (Propane) LPG (N2) m Butane Town Gas
CR6 234043 240891 234042 234044 234045
CR9 231573 240892 231572 231574 231577

Gas Regulators

Gas Regulators

95 TVPE  partno. | pescription

Nat. Gas

LP Gas 228531 3" BSP F/F Convertible.
Butane

Town Gas 230185 34" BSP F/F Adjustable.

29

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual
Amendment 7

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



n Exploded Part Diagrams

Section Page No
8.1 Range gas COOKOP .uiiumiiimirnmiimissnsmmrssnnssnsssassssssasnssssssannnssssannnnsnssnnnnnnnnn 31
8.1.1  Open Burners (Standard MOAEIS)...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiie e 31
Open Burners (Standard Models) - Parts List ..........ccccveiiiiiieiiiiee e 32
8.1.2 Open Burners (Flame Failure ModelS) ............ooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 33
Open Burners (F) - Parts List...........cooiiioiiiiiiee et a e 34
8.1.3  GridAIE BUIMEIS .......eiiiiiieitet ettt bt ettt et e e enre e sn e e e eanees 35
Griddle Burners - Parts LiSt .........oooiiiiiii e 36
8.2 CR6 Oven Assembly....cccccciiiiiiirsrr s s s rr s nr s nra s nnmnnnnnnnnnns 37
8.21  CRBMaIN ASSEMDIY .....eeiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e e 37
8.2.2 CRG6 Racks /Trays / DOOr ASSEMDIY ........coiuiiiiiiiiiie e 38
8.2.3  CRB Gas ASSEMDIY.... ..o e 39
8.2.3 CRB6 Gas Assembly - Parts LiSt ........oocuiiiiii e 40
8.3 CRI9 Oven Assembly ... ciiiii i i err s e nr s mr s mn s mnnmnnm mnnn 41
8.3.1  CRIO Main ASSEMDIY .....oeiiiiiiiiie ittt e et e e et e et a e e s 41
8.3.1 CR9 Main Assembly - Parts List.........cc.oiiiiiiiii e 42
8.3.2 CR9 Racks /Trays / DOOr ASSEMDIY ........coiuiiiiiiiiii e 43
8.3.3  CRO Gas ASSEMDIY ..o 44
8.3.3 CR9 Gas Assembly - Parts LiSt ..........cuiiiiiiii e 45
30
Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017

Amendment 7



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.1. Range - Gas Cooktop
8.1.1 Open Burners (Standard Models).
el

-l P

<~
|
- P & )\

31

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017
Amendment 7



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.1.1 Open Burners - Parts List (Standard Models) (Cont’'d).

I[EEI
017802 INLET SPIGOT - 10mm. D
21 017804 NUT - 10mm STEEL. D
22 017803 OLIVE 10mm BRASS. D
23 230606 KNOB ASSY OPEN BURNER. B
24 018680 GAS CONTROL PINTOSSI 20N ('Std' Models Only). | A
037130 INJECTOR 1.30mm (LPG PROPANE). C
037125 INJECTOR 1.25mm (LPG NZ). C
5 037210 INJECTOR 2.10mm (NAT). [
037120 INJECTOR 1.20mm (BUTANE / UK PROPANE). [
037380 INJECTOR 3.80mm (TOWN GAS). C
037190 INJECTOR 1.90mm (UK NAT). C
26 230637 GASKET BURNER ASSY. C
27 230632 REAR BURNER ASSY. [ RPL
28 230631 FRONT BURNER ASSY. C A
29 230288 BURNER CAP. C B |50
30 230486 MOUNTING RAIL (Flame Failure). D € |10%0
31 230088 POT STAND SUPPORT. D D |50+

32

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual

Amendment 7

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.1.2 Open Burners (Flame Failure Models).

33

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017
Amendment 7



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.1.2 Open Burners - Parts List (Flame Failure Model) (Cont’'d).

IIEEI
017802 INLET SPIGOT - 10mm. D
21 017804 NUT - 10mm STEEL. D
22 017803 OLIVE 10 mm BRASS. D
23 230606 KNOB ASSY OPEN BURNER. B
037130 INJECTOR 1.30mm (LPG PROPANE). C
037125 INJECTOR 1.25mm (LPG NZ). C
25 037210 INJECTOR 2.10mm (NAT). C
037120 INJECTOR 1.20mm (BUTANE / UK PROPANE). | C
037380 INJECTOR 3.80mm (TOWN GAS). C
037190 INJECTOR 1.90mm (UK NAT). C
26 230637 GASKET BURNER ASSY. C
27 230632 REAR BURNER ASSY. C
28 230631 FRONT BURNER ASSY. C
29 230288 BURNER CAP. C
30 230486 MOUNTING RAIL (Flame Failure). D
31 230088 POT STAND SUPPORT. C
32 231560 GAS VALVE 20S c/w ELBOW. A
33 230671 THERMOCOUPLE 500mm. A
34 024573 THERMOCOUPLE NUT M8 x 1. D
35 230670 THERMOCOUPLE BRACKET. D
231565 FLAME FAILURE CONVERSION KIT D

* Recommended Parts Level

e T i e
A 1-5
B 5-10
[ 10-50
D 50+

34

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual
Amendment 7

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.1.3 Griddle Burners

35

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017
Amendment 7



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.1.3 Griddle Burners - Parts List (Cont'd)

e o e e

017802 INLET SPIGOT - 10mm. D
21 017804 NUT - 10mm STEEL. D
22 017803 OLIVE 10mm BRASS. D
36 019428 THERMOCOUPLE 320mm M9 x 1. A
37 018743 THERMOCOUPLE SPACER. D
032125 INJECTOR 1.25mm (LPG / PROPANE UK). C
38 032200 INJECTOR 2.00mm (NAT). C
032120 INJECTOR 1.20mm (BUTANE). C
032340 INJECTOR 3.40mm (TOWN GAS). C
39 025093 LOCK NUT M14 x 1. D
40 229511 INJECTOR ELBOW x 3/8" T D
41 022686 FLEXTUBE DORMONT T6. D
42 227560 NUT 3/8". D
43 227559 OLIVE 3/8". D
44 227403 GAS VALVE 21S CW 3-8 ELBOW. A
45 230608 KNOB ASSY GRIDDLE. B
227594 PILOT SUPPLY TUBE. D
46 017805 NUT 1/4”
017806 OLIVE 1/4”
47 230586 PIEZO IGNITOR. A
48 228047 HT LEAD 250mm. A
019215 PILOT BURNER (Fully Assembled RH). A
49 026488 PILOT INJECTOR - 0.35mm (NAT). A
019217 PILOT INJECTOR - 0.23mm (LPG / BUTANE / PROPANE UK).| A
018067 PILOT INJECTOR - 0.60mm (TOWN GAS). A m
50 014105 GRIDDLE BURNER. C A |5
51 231542 GRIDDLE REFLECTOR ASSY. D B |50
52 227765 BURNER MTG BRACKET. D c 10-50
53 227178 BURNER SUPPORT. D D |50+

36

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual
Amendment 7

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.2 CR6 Oven Assembly.

8.2.1 CR6 Main Assembly.

| item | __PartNo. | Description _____*RPL|

1 230602 BACK PANEL. D
2 230265 SPLASHBACK. D
3 230587 BADGE. D
4 233957 CONTROL PANEL. D
5 233960 SIDE PANEL RH. D
6 230138 DRIP TRAY. C
7 230468 SIDE PANEL LH. D
8 230059 GRIDDLE PLATE GAS 300mm. D

230084 GRIDDLE PLATE GAS 600mm. D
9 230289 GREASE TRAY. C
10 230014 POTSTAND C

* Recommended Parts Level

e e i oo |
A 1-5
B 5-10
C 10-50
D 50+

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual

Amendment 7

37

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.2.2 CR6 Oven Racks / Trays / Door Assembly.

| item_
8

233954 OVEN RACK D
9 233948 OVEN TRAY D
10 233947 FLAME BAFFLE D
11 016406 BUTT HINGE B
12 233950 DOOR ASSEMBLY C
13 011005 BALL CATCH ASSEMBLY B

* Recommended Parts Level
m Number of Units in Service

1-5

5-10

10-50

O|l0|w| >

50+

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual
Amendment 7

© Copyright Moffat Ltd.

26 April 2017



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.2.3 CR6 Gas Assembly.

39

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017
Amendment 7



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.2.3 CR6 Gas Assembly - Parts List (Cont’d).

228151 HOB-RANGE SUPPLY PIPE D
15 230088 POT STAND SUPPORT D
16 227330 CONICAL BRASS UNION D
17 233956 MANIFOLD D
18 026060 PRESSURE TEST POINT SCREW C
19 230487 TOP STRIKE D
20 230586 PIEZO IGNITOR A
21 227852 LEG MOUNTING PLATE 5/8” D
22 022446 OVEN BURNER C
23 234059 LEG ASSEMBLY 150mm D
24 230464 HINGE FIXING PLATE D
032450 MAIN INJECTOR 4.50mm (TOWN GAS). C
25 032240 MAIN INJECTOR 2.40mm (NAT). C
032140 MAIN INJECTOR 1.40mm (LPG / PROPANE UK). C
032130 MAIN INJECTOR 1.30mm (BUTANE). C
26 233937 PILOT SUPPLY PIPE D
27 229674 REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY D
28 229673 LEG RING PLATE PLAIN D
29 233946 BURNER SUPPLY PIPE D
30 228531 REGULATOR COVERTABLE C
018691K | PILOT SIT DELTA LH A
31 026488 PILOT INJECTOR 0.35 (NAT). A
019217 PILOT INJECTOR 0.23 (LPG / BUTANE / PROPANE UK). A
018067 PILOT INJECTOR 0.60 (TOWN GAS). A
32 232691 HT LEAD 1600mm A
018744 ELECTRODE A
33 234040 PILOT MOUNTING BRACKET D
34 018682 THERMOCOUPLE 1500mm LONG A
35 024156 FLEXTUBE T6 X 12 INCH D
36| 015152 | NUT 3/8 COMP D
37 | 015153 | OLIVE 60X6 3/8” BRASS p | IR
38 228703 EUROSIT 630 CONTROL KIT A A -
234038 LOW FIRE SCREW 0.60 (LPG / BUTANE / PROPANE UK).| C B 5-10
39 022409 LOW FIRE SCREW 1.00 (NAT GAS). C c 10-50
022408 LOW FIRE SCREW (TOWN GAS). C D 50+
40
Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017

Amendment 7



Exploded Parts Diagrams B

8.3 CR9 Oven Assembly.

8.3.1 CR9 Main Assembly.

41

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017
Amendment 7



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.3.1 CR9 Main Assembly - Parts List (Cont’'d).

1 230599 BACK PANEL. D
2 230266 SPLASHBACK. D
3 230587 BADGE. D
4 230516 CONTROL PANEL. D
5 230469 SIDE PANEL RH. D
6 230139 DRIP TRAY. C
7 230468 SIDE PANEL LH. D
230059 GRIDDLE PLATE GAS 300mm. D

8 230084 GRIDDLE PLATE GAS 600mm. D
230091 GRIDDLE PLATE GAS 900mm. D

9 230289 GREASE TRAY. C
10 229671 LEG RING PLATE (Threaded). D
11 229674 REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY. D
12 227852 LEG MOUNTING PLATE 5/8". D
13 234059 LEG ASSY 150mm ST/ST. D
14 230014 POT STAND D
C

* Recommended Parts Level
m Number of Units in Service
1-5

5-10

10-50

OO0 |w|>

50+

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual
Amendment 7

42

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.3.2 CR9 Racks / Trays / Door Assembly.

]
|
|
|
1

m

230556 OVEN RACK 590 x 750mm.
9 230462 OVEN TRAY. D
10 230463 FLAME BAFFLE. D
11 016406 HINGE. B RPL
12 230477 DOOR LEFT HAND ASSY. B A 5
13 011005 BALL CATCH ASSY. B
14 | 011786 | BALL CATCH ADJUSTER TOOL. B B_|°0
15 230478 DOOR RIGHT HAND ASSY. B ¢ 1050
16 227469 DOOR HANDLE. B D 50+
43
Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual © Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017

Amendment 7



n Exploded Part Diagrams

8.3.3 CR9 Gas Assembly.

44

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual

Amendment 7



Exploded Parts Diagrams n

8.3.3 CR9 Gas Assembly.- Parts List (Cont'd).

e PariNe L Deston e

228531 REGULATOR 34" CONVERTIBLE. c
17 230088 | POT STAND SUPPORT. D
18 230017 | HOB - RANGE SUPPLY PIPE. D
19 227330 | UNION BRASS CONICAL V2 X 3 BSPT. D
20 230016 | MANIFOLD 900mm. D
21 026060 | PRESSURE TEST POINT SCREW. D
22 230464 | HINGE FIXING PLATE. D
23 230487 | TOP STRIKE. D
032150 | MAIN INJECTOR 1.50mm (LPG / PROPANE UK). C
54 | 032250 | MAIN INJECTOR 2.50mm (NAT). [
032140 | MAIN INJECTOR 1.40mm (BUTANE). [
032500 | MAIN INJECTOR 5.00mm (TOWN GAS). C
25 230441 | BURNER. [
26 | 010254 | STRIKER PLATE. D
27 230572 | STRIKER PLATE EXTENSION WA. D
28 234059 | LEG ASSY 150mm ST/ST. D
29 227852 | LEG MTG PLATE 5/8” D
30 230488 | PILOT SUPPLY PIPE. [
31 230489 | BURNER SUPPLY PIPE. C
32 229674 | REAR ROLLER ASSEMBLY. D
33 229673 | LEG RING PLATE PLAIN. D
34 | 018682 | THERMOCOUPLE 1500mm LONG. A
018691K | PILOT BURNER KIT A
35 026488 | PILOT INJECTOR 0.35 (NAT). A
019217 | PILOT INJECTOR 0.23 (LPG / BUTANE / PROPANE UK). | A
018067 | PILOT INJECTOR 0.60 (TOWN GAS). A
230460 | PILOT BRACKET. D
36 232691 | H.T LEAD 1600mm (not shown) A
018744 | ELECTRODE (not shown) A
37 | 024156 | FLEXTUBE T 6 x 12 INCH. D
38 | 015152 | NUT 3/8 COMPRESSION. D * Recommended Parte Level
39 015153 OLIVE 60 X 6 3/g" BRASS. D m
40 228703 | EUROSIT 630 CONTROL. A s
022407 | LOW FIRE SCREW 0.95 (LPG / BUTANE / PROPANE UK).| C
41 | 022408 | LOW FIRE SCREW 1.50 (NAT GAS). C B |51
232312 | LOW FIRE SCREW 2.50 (TOWN GAS). C c |50
42 230586 | PIEZO IGNITOR A D |50+

45

Cobra Series Gas Range / Static Oven - Service Manual
Amendment 7

© Copyright Moffat Ltd. 26 April 2017



